
SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT

APPELLATE ADVOCATES

Docket No. 531737

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS AND
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

LINCOLN SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES, INC
Ron Lazebnik
150 West 62nd Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-6934
rlazebnik@lsls.fordham.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

Supreme Court, Albany County, Index No. 907522/2019

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Questions Presented on Appeal	2
Relevant Facts.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONSIDERING RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT UNDER CPLR 3101(c) IN RESPONSE TO THE ARTICLE 78 PETITION BECAUSE RESPONDENT FAILED TO RAISE THAT ARGUMENT DURING THE UNDERLYING ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING.	7
II. THE LOWER COURT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD FOR THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE BY PROTECTING MATERIALS UNILATERALLY PROVIDED BY AGENCY COUNSEL TO AGENCY PERSONNEL THAT WERE NOT BASED ON CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND INSTEAD WERE GENERAL TRAINING MATERIALS UNRELATED TO ANY SPECIFIC MATTER. ..	9
A. Respondent Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Showing That The Withheld Materials Were Protected By The Attorney-Client Privilege And The Lower Court Failed To Exercise Its Discretion.	10
B. The Withheld Materials Were Not Protected By The Attorney-Client Privilege Because They Do Not Contain Legal Advice.....	12
i. The Withheld Materials Do Not Constitute Legal Advice Because They Were Training Materials Containing General Descriptions Of The Law.	13
ii. The Withheld Materials Do Not Constitute Legal Advice Because They Were Not Connected To A Specific Legal Issue.	15
C. Public Policy Dictates Disclosure Of The Withheld Materials.....	17
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE WITHHELD DOCUMENTS WERE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE AS INTRA-AGENCY MATERIALS BECAUSE IT FAILED TO REQUIRE RESPONDENT TO SHOW THAT SAID MATERIALS WERE NEITHER FINAL AGENCY POLICY NOR GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BOP STAFF THAT AFFECT THE PUBLIC.....	20

A. The Withheld Documents Were Instructions To Staff That Affect The Public And Should Have Been Disclosed.	21
B. The Withheld Documents Were Final Agency Policy and Should Have Been Disclosed.	25
i. Material From The Training Documents Were Intended To Be Incorporated Into Final Decisions By The Agency.....	25
ii. Memoranda, Handouts, and Slideshow Presentations Used in Training Are Inherently Final Agency Policy.....	26
IV. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES BECAUSE THE AGENCY WITHHELD NON-EXEMPT MATERIALS WITHOUT A REASONABLE BASIS.....	28
Conclusion	29
Printing Specifications Statement.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>A.C.L.U. of San Diego and Imperial Cnty. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec.,</u> No. 8:15-cv-00229, 2017 WL 9500949 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2017).....	14
<u>Am. Immigr. Council v. U.S. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec.,</u> 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<u>Amadei v. Nielsen,</u> 17-CV-5967, 2019 WL 8165492 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2019).....	14
<u>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Terra Nova, Ins. Co.,</u> 211 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<u>Bloss v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 126 A.D.2d 804 (3d Dep’t 1987).....	11
<u>Bowne of N.Y.C., Inc. v. AmBase Corp.,</u> 150 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	13
<u>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t. of Energy,</u> 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<u>Falcone v. I.R.S.,</u> 479 F. Supp. 985 (E.D. Mich. 1979)	18
<u>Faulkner v. Del Giacco,</u> 529 N.Y.S.2d 255 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1988).....	21
<u>Hartford Life Ins. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,</u> No. 06 Civ. 3805, 2007 WL 2398824 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007).....	15, 16
<u>HSH Nordbank AG N.Y. Branch v. Swerdlow,</u> 259 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<u>In re Bonanno,</u> 344 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1965)	10
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Jan. 4, 1984,</u> 750 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<u>Kelly v. Safir,</u> 96 N.Y.2d 32 (2001).....	7

<u>Konigsberg v. Coughlin,</u> 68 N.Y.2d 245 (1986).....	21
<u>Leadership Conf. on Civ. Rights v. Gonzales,</u> 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005).....	24
<u>Matter of Austin v. Purcell,</u> 103 A.D.2d 827 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	21
<u>Matter of Charles v. Abrams,</u> 199 A.D.2d 652 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	15, 22, 26
<u>Matter of Fink v. Lefkowitz,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	6, 23
<u>Matter of Gartner v. N.Y. State Attorney General’s Office,</u> 160 A.D.3d 1087 (3d Dep’t 2018).....	10, 20, 21, 26
<u>Matter of Gilbert v. Office of the Governor of the State of N.Y.,</u> 170 A.D.3d 1404 (3d Dep’t 2019).....	16
<u>Matter of Gould v. N.Y.P.D.,</u> 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	5, 6
<u>Matter of Hanig v. N.Y. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,</u> 79 N.Y.2d 106 (1992).....	5, 9, 10
<u>Matter of Leshner v. Hynes,</u> 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012).....	23
<u>Matter of Madeiros v. N.Y. State Educ. Dept.,</u> 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017).....	7
<u>Matter of McAulay v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.,</u> 61 A.D.2d 1048 (2d Dep’t 1978), aff’d sub nom. <u>McAulay v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.,</u> 48 N.Y.2d 659 (1979).....	24
<u>Matter of N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Saratoga Springs,</u> 87 A.D.3d 336 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	28
<u>Matter of N.Y. State Defs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Police,</u> 87 A.D.3d 193 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	28
<u>Matter of Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib.,</u> 16 N.Y.3d 360 (2011).....	8, 9

<u>Matter of Priest v. Hennessy,</u> 51 N.Y.2d 62 (1980)	11, 18, 19
<u>Matter of Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Services,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991)	7, 8
<u>Matter of Shooters Comm. on Pol. Educ. v. Cuomo,</u> 147 A.D.3d 1244 (3d Dep’t 2017)	16
<u>Miracle Mile Assocs. v. Yudelson,</u> 68 A.D.2d 176 (1979)	20
<u>Moody’s Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Tax’n & Fin.,</u> 141 A.D.3d 997 (2016)	20
<u>N.Y. 1 News v. Office of President of Borough of Staten Island,</u> 631 N.Y.S.2d 479 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1995), aff’d 231 A.D.2d 524 (2d Dep’t 1996)	25
<u>N.Y.C.L.U. v. Erie Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,</u> 47 Misc.3d 1201(A), 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 50353(U) (Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. 2015).	22
<u>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Just.,</u> 411 F.3d 350, 360 (2d. Cir. 2005)	22
<u>NXIVM Corp. v. O’Hara,</u> 241 F.R.D. 109 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<u>People v. Cronin,</u> 60 N.Y.2d 430 (1983)	6, 12
<u>Powhida v. City of Albany,</u> 147 A.D.2d 236 (3d Dep’t 1989)	28
<u>Rossi v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Greater N.Y.,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 588 (1989)	9, 13
<u>Russo v. Nassau Cty. Cmty. Coll.,</u> 81 N.Y.2d 690 (1993)	27
<u>Saxton v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Tax’n and Fin.,</u> 130 A.D.3d 1224 (3d Dep’t 2015)	12
<u>Spectrum Sys. Int’l Corp. v. Chem. Bank,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 371 (1991)	9, 13

<u>Stokes v. Brennan,</u> 476 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1973)	24
<u>Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.,</u> 117 F.3d 607, 619 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<u>The N.Y. Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Fire Dep’t,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005).....	25, 26
<u>TJS of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Tax’n & Fin.,</u> 89 A.D.3d 239 (2011)	5
<u>Union Carbide Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,</u> Case No. 530766, 2020 WL 7249528 (3d Dep’t Dec. 10, 2020).....	9
Statutes	
CPLR 3101(c)	5
CPLR 4503(a)	5
CPLR Article 78.....	3
Exec. Law § 259.....	21
Exec. Law § 259-b	21
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	24
Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(a).....	3
Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)	passim
Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(ii)	21
Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(iii)	25
